remains with the School Board.  Florida Statutes provide that the use of school buildings and
facilities be furnished to charter schools on the same basis as made available to other public
schools in the district.  No rental or leasing fee may be charged by the district school board to
the charter school or to the parents and teachers who organize the charter school.

In management’s opinion, the value of facilities utilized by the Charter Schools is significant;
therefore, any substantial changes in Florida Statues related to facilities used by conversion
charter schools could have a material effect on the Company’s operations.

LAKE WALES CHARTER SCHOOLS, INC.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(continued)

 44

11 RECLASSIFICATION ADJUSTMENT

The Company elected to present its self-insurance program separately in an internal service
fund, effective July 1, 2023.  This required that the beginning balance of the fund of $2,359,030
be reclassified out of the general fund at the beginning of the period.  This change had no
impact on the statement of net position.  The reclassification adjustment consisted of the
following:

As Previously
Reported

Reclassification
Adjustment As Adjusted

General fund
Cash and cash equivalents 15,259,129$   (2,707,030)$   12,552,099$
Accounts receivable 81,623   (80,000)   1,623
Accounts payable and accrued
   expenses 1,627,033   (428,000)   1,199,033
Fund balance 14,688,381  (2,359,030)   12,329,351

Internal service fund
Cash and cash equivalents - 2,707,030 2,707,030
Accounts receivable - 80,000 80,000
Accounts payable and accrued
   expenses - 428,000 428,000
Fund balance - 2,359,030 2,359,030

Variance with
Actual Final Budget-

(Budgetary Positive
Original Final Basis) (Negative)

REVENUES
State and local sources 39,999,894$  39,899,504$  41,690,992$  1,791,488$
Contributions and other revenue 673,885   889,963   1,423,362   533,399

Total revenues 40,673,779   40,789,467   43,114,354   2,324,887

EXPENDITURES
Current:

Instruction 25,226,342   25,239,586   25,399,499   (159,913)
Student support services 854,395   852,123   861,745   (9,622)
Instructional media 318,966   363,864   357,107   6,757
Instruction and curriculum development 218,924   224,302   269,546   (45,244)
Instructional staff training 94,500   47,940   38,979   8,961
Instruction-related technology 83,349   100,570   104,650   (4,080)
Board 229,000   220,750   256,436   (35,686)
General administration 625,107   635,501   637,980   (2,479)
School administration 5,199,742   5,160,422   4,078,131   1,082,291
Facilities acquisition and construction - 12,602 64,500   (51,898)
Fiscal services 569,511   558,765 576,497   (17,732)
Central services 200,182   199,900 218,894   (18,994)
Pupil transportation 2,670,188   2,680,429   2,282,959   397,470
Operation of plant 2,417,724   3,076,438   2,735,213   341,225
Maintenance of plant 10,000   80,035   10,178   69,857
Administrative technology services 112,579   134,631   48,609   86,022
Community services 733,624   894,886   855,033   39,853

Debt service:
Principal 104,480   306,723   665,451   (358,728)
Interest - - 68,275   (68,275)

Capital outlay 1,005,166   - 2,202,615 (2,202,615)

Total expenditures 40,673,779   40,789,467   41,732,297   (942,830)

Excess of revenues over expenditures - - 1,382,057   1,382,057

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Proceeds from notes payable - - 1,338,000   1,338,000
Operating transfer out - - (370,866)   (370,866)

Total other financing sources (uses) -   - 967,134   967,134

Net changes in fund balance -   - 2,349,191   2,349,191
Fund balance at beginning of year,

as previously reported 14,688,381   14,688,381   14,688,381   -
Reclassification adjustment (see Note 11) - - (2,359,030)   (2,359,030)

Fund balance at beginning of year, as restated 14,688,381   14,688,381   12,329,351   (2,359,030)
Fund balance at end of year 14,688,381$  14,688,381$  14,678,542$  (9,839)$

Budgeted Amounts

LAKE WALES CHARTER SCHOOLS, INC.

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - GENERAL FUND

See independent auditor's report.

45

Variance with
Actual Final Budget-

(Budgetary Positive
Original Final Basis) (Negative)

REVENUES
Federal sources 17,333,313$  17,848,137$  15,240,260$  (2,607,877)$
State and local sources 525,928   525,928   - (525,928)
Contributions and other revenue - - 536,259 536,259

Total revenues 17,859,241   18,374,065   15,776,519   (2,597,546)

EXPENDITURES
Current:

Instruction 8,546,313   7,817,852   5,588,088   2,229,764
Student support services 669,926   784,516   734,697   49,819
Instructional media - 60,000 85,391   (25,391)
Instruction and curriculum development 1,151,438   1,245,955 1,992,487   (746,532)
Instructional staff training 58,278   64,363   146,978   (82,615)
General administration 84,288   165,785   207,888   (42,103)
School administration 105,009   22,093   22,093   -
Facilities acquisition and construction 3,000,000   3,000,000   - 3,000,000
Food services 3,387,596   3,080,822   3,507,489   (426,667)
Central services - 11,372 8,064   3,308
Pupil transportation 7,000   145,751   65,588   80,163
Operation of plant 357,465   1,173,853   1,212,753   (38,900)
Community services - 3,000 2,270   730

Capital outlay - - 116,484   (116,484)

Total expenditures 17,367,313   17,575,362   13,690,270   3,885,092

   Excess of revenues over expenditures 491,928   798,703   2,086,249   1,287,546

OTHER FINANCING USES

Operating transfer out - - (1,140,289)   (1,140,289)

Net changes in fund balance 491,928   798,703   945,960   147,257

Fund balance at beginning of year 2,164,621   2,164,621   2,164,621   -

Fund balance at end of year 2,656,549$   2,963,324$   3,110,581$   147,257$

Budgeted Amounts

LAKE WALES CHARTER SCHOOLS, INC.

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

See independent auditor's report.

46

2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014
Florida Retirement System (FRS) Pension
Plan

Company's proportion of the net pension
liability (asset) 0.0430% 0.0433% 0.0426% 0.0374% 0.0360% 0.0349% 0.0355% 0.0369% 0.0384% 0.0381%

Company's proportionate share of the net
pension liability (asset) 17,138,352$  16,124,578$  3,217,962$   16,212,548$  12,409,258$  10,526,445$  10,498,024$  9,315,030$   4,961,155$   2,323,370$